

**THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
In the Supreme Court**

RECEIVED

Dec 30 2020

IN THE ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

S.C. SUPREME COURT

Case Number: 2020-000970

JENNIFER PINCKNEY, HOWARD DUVALL, and
KAY PATTERSON.....Petitioners,

v.

HARVEY PEELER, in his official capacity as President of the
South Carolina Senate; JAMES H. LUCAS, in his official capacity as
Speaker of the South Carolina House of Representatives; and
HENRY D. MCMASTER, in his official capacity as
Governor of South Carolina.....Respondents.

BRIEF OF GOVERNOR HENRY D. MCMASTER

Thomas A. Limehouse, Jr. (S.C. Bar No. 101289)
Chief Legal Counsel
Anita (Mardi) S. Fair (S.C. Bar No. 75115)
Deputy Legal Counsel
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
South Carolina State House
1100 Gervais Street
Columbia, South Carolina 29201
Telephone: 803-734-2100
Email: tlimehouse@governor.sc.gov
Email: mfair@governor.sc.gov

*Counsel for Henry D. McMaster, in his official
capacity as Governor of South Carolina*

December 30, 2020
Columbia, South Carolina

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW 4

ARGUMENT 5

 I. Petitioners have failed to state a plausible or justiciable claim
 against the Governor.....5

 A. Petitioners have not alleged or articulated
 any claim against the Governor.....6

 B. The Governor is not the proper party to defend a hypothetical
 constitutional challenge to the General Assembly’s powers
 or to the legislative process.....7

 II. Petitioners have failed to demonstrate the existence of an actual,
 justiciable controversy11

 III. The General Assembly’s authority and policy judgements are entitled to deference.....13

 A. The Act’s severability clause would resolve any identified
 constitutional infirmity associated with the two-thirds threshold.....14

 B. The Act does not represent impermissible special legislation.....15

 C. The Act is consistent with the authority retained by the
 General Assembly under Home Rule.....16

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bailey v. S.C. State Election Comm’n,
430 S.C. 268, 844 S.E.2d 390 (2020) 11

Bd. of Trustees for Fairfield Cty. Sch. Dist. v. State,
409 S.C. 119, 761 S.E.2d 241 (2014) 10

Bd. of Trustees of Sch. Dist. of Fairfield Cty. v. State,
395 S.C. 276, 718 S.E.2d 210 (2011) 10, 12

Bodman v. State,
403 S.C. 60, 742 S.E.2d 363 (2013) 10

Brazell v. Windsor,
384 S.C. 512, 682 S.E.2d 824 (2009) 6

Byrd v. Irmo High Sch.,
321 S.C. 426, 468 S.E.2d 861 (1996) 11

Cent. Realty Corp. v. Allison,
218 S.C. 435, 63 S.E.2d 153 (1951) 9

Chapman v. Greenville Chamber of Commerce,
127 S.C. 173, 120 S.E. 584 (1923) 17

Charleston Cty. Sch. Dist. v. Harrell,
393 S.C. 552, 713 S.E.2d 604 (2011) 7, 8, 9, 15, 16

City of Columbia v. Sanders,
231 S.C. 61, 97 S.E.2d 210 (1957) 12

Clark v. Clark,
293 S.C. 415, 361 S.E.2d 328 (1987) 6

Clarke v. S.C. Pub. Serv. Auth.,
177 S.C. 427, 181 S.E. 481 (1935) 14

Colleton Cty. Taxpayers Ass’n v. Sch. Dist. of Colleton Cty.,
371 S.C. 224, 638 S.E.2d 685 (2006) 11

City of Florence v. W. Florence Fire Dist.,
422 S.C. 316, 811 S.E.2d 770 (2018) 10

Curtis v. State,
345 S.C. 557, 549 S.E.2d 591 (2001) 14, 15

Davis v. Richland Cty. Council,
372 S.C. 497, 642 S.E.2d 740 (2007) 10

Edwards v. State,
383 S.C. 82, 678 S.E.2d 412 (2009) 13

Elliott v. Sligh,
233 S.C. 161, 103 S.E.2d 923 (1958) 14

Felts v. Richland Cty.,
299 S.C. 214, 383 S.E.2d 261 (Ct. App. 1989)..... 12

Fitts v. McGhee,
172 U.S. 516 (1899)..... 8

Hamm v. Cromer,
305 S.C. 305, 408 S.E.2d 227 (1991) 10

<i>Harris v. Bush</i> , 106 F. Supp. 2d 1272 (N.D. Fla. 2000).....	8
<i>Home Builders Ass’n of S.C. v. Sch. Dist. No. 2 of Dorchester Cty.</i> , 405 S.C. 458, 748 S.E.2d 230 (2013)	10
<i>Hosp. Ass’n of S.C., Inc. v. City of Charleston</i> , 320 S.C. 219, 464 S.E.2d 113 (1995)	16, 17
<i>Jowers v. S.C. Dep’t of Health & Envtl. Control</i> , 423 S.C. 343, 815 S.E.2d 446 (2018)	11
<i>Joytime Distribs. & Amusement Co. v. State</i> , 338 S.C. 634, 528 S.E.2d 647 (1999)	4, 5, 15
<i>Kizer v. Clark</i> , 360 S.C. 86, 600 S.E.2d 529 (2004)	10
<i>Martin v. Condon</i> , 324 S.C. 183, 478 S.E.2d 272 (1996)	10
<i>Med. Soc. of S.C. v. Med. Univ. of S.C.</i> , 334 S.C. 270, 513 S.E.2d 352 (1999)	10, 15
<i>Mims v. McNair</i> , 252 S.C. 64, 165 S.E.2d 355 (1969)	17
<i>Parker v. Bates</i> , 216 S.C. 52, 56 S.E.2d 725 (1949)	16
<i>People First of Alabama v. Merrill</i> , 467 F. Supp. 3d 1179 (N.D. Ala. 2020).....	8, 9
<i>Powell v. Thomas</i> , 214 S.C. 376, 52 S.E.2d 782 (1949)	17
<i>Power v. McNair</i> , 255 S.C. 150, 177 S.E.2d 551 (1970)	11, 12, 13
<i>S.C. Elec. & Gas Co. v. S.C. Pub. Serv. Auth.</i> , 215 S.C. 193, 54 S.E.2d 777 (1949)	13
<i>S.C. Human Affairs Comm’n v. Zeyi Chen</i> , 430 S.C. 509, 846 S.E.2d 861 (2020)	4, 5
<i>Scott v. Francati</i> , 214 So. 3d 742 (Dist. Ct. App. 2017)	8, 9
<i>State v. Ansel</i> , 76 S.C. 395, 57 S.E. 185 (1907)	13
<i>State v. Leopard</i> , 349 S.C. 467, 563 S.E.2d 342 (Ct. App. 2002).....	17
<i>Sunset Cay, LLC v. City of Folly Beach</i> , 357 S.C. 414, 593 S.E.2d 462 (2004)	12
<i>Thomas v. Macklen</i> , 186 S.C. 290, 195 S.E. 539 (1938)	14
<i>Timmons v. S.C. Tricentennial Comm’n</i> , 254 S.C. 378, 175 S.E.2d 805 (1970)	17
<i>Weaver v. Recreation Dist.</i> , 431 S.C. 357, 848 S.E.2d 760 (2020)	10
<i>Westvaco Corp. v. S.C. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 321 S.C. 59, 467 S.E.2d 739 (1995)	5

<i>Women’s Emergency Network v. Bush</i> , 323 F.3d 937 (11th Cir. 2003)	8, 9
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------	------

Statutes & Constitutional Provisions

Act No. 292 of 2000.....	<i>passim</i>
S.C. Code Ann. § 10-1-165.....	3, 9, 12, 14, 16
S.C. Code Ann. § 10-11-315.....	9
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-17-600(B)(2).....	9
S.C. Const. art. I, § 8.....	13
S.C. Const. art. III, § 17.....	10
S.C. Const. art. III, § 34.....	7
S.C. Const. art. III, § 34(I).....	15
S.C. Const. art. III, § 34(IX).....	10, 15, 16
S.C. Const. art. VIII, § 7.....	7, 16
S.C. Const. art. VIII, § 10.....	16

Other Authorities

2020 WL 3619620, at *2 (S.C.A.G. June 25, 2020).....	3
------------------------------------------------------	---

Rules

Rule 8(a)(2), SCRCF	6, 7
Rule 12(b)(6), SCRCF	6, 7
Rule 245(c), SCACR	6, 7
